There were no significant changes in the Group’s objectives, policies, and processes for managing the risks and the methods used to measure the risks
from the previous period.

   103

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

27	 Financial risk management (continued)
Concentration of insurance risk
The benefit fund insurance contracts written cover a large number of policyholders across Australia. Insurance risk is monitored per class of business.
The Group has no exposure to significant concentrations of insurance risk in relation to the benefit fund contracts.

Sensitivities
The following table details the impact of changes in key underwriting assumptions on the Group’s profit and loss, equity and CSM. This analysis is based
on a change in one risk variable with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made independently,
which is very unlikely to occur in practice. There were no changes made from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

Change in
assumption

CSM
$'000

Profit or Loss
$'000

Equity
$'000

30 June 2025

Health insurance contracts issued

Claims expenses +5% - (34,028) (34,028)

Claims expenses -5% - 34,028 34,028

Benefit fund insurance contracts issued

Mortality +5% (122) (35) (35)

Mortality -5% 127 37 37

Expenses +10% (79) (4) (4)

Expenses -10% 79 4 4

Change in
assumption

CSM
$'000

Profit or Loss
$'000

Equity
$'000

30 June 2024

Health insurance contracts issued

Claims expenses +5% - (32,795) (32,795)

Claims expenses -5% - 32,795 32,795

Benefit fund insurance contracts issued

Mortality +5% (137) (18) (18)

Mortality -5% 142 19 19

Expenses +10% (101) (1) (1)

Expenses -10% 101 1 1

Due to the immateriality of reinsurance arrangements, reinsurance has not been included in the disclosures above.

(e)	 Operational risk management
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events. This includes legal risk,
and the risk of reputational loss or damage arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, but excludes strategic risk.

While the Group Risk & Compliance Committee has delegated responsibility for developing and monitoring risk management policies and reviewing the